representing approximately 1.0% of the Corporation’s issued and outstanding Common Shares as at the date of this
Circular. There are currently 2,946,527 Common Shares issuable for outstanding share units under the Share Unit
Plan, leaving Nil Common Shares issuable under the Share Unit Plan.  Certain of the share units granted in February
2020 for 2019 executive performance (as described above in Section 4.2 above) exceeded the number of share units
available for grant.  As a result, these “excess” grants of 779,090 share units will be subject to receipt of shareholder
approval for the proposed increase in the number of common shares reserved for issuance under the Share Unit
Plan.  In the event shareholder approval is not received; these share units will be cancelled.

The Corporation is proposing to increase the number of common shares reserved for issuance under the Share Unit
Plan to 10,000,000 by reducing the number of common shares reserved for issuance under the Stock Option Plan by
the same amount; see Section 2.4 above for details.

2020 Proxy Circular  P a g e  | 49

Burn Rate (1)

Year Stock Options Granted Burn Rate  Share Units Granted Burn Rate

2019 1,437,000 0.4%  498,746 0.1%
2018 1,490,000 0.4%  699,165 0.2%
2017 910,000 0.2%  334,097 0.1%

3 year total 3,837,000 1.0%  1,532,008 0.4%

(1)Calculated using the TSX prescribed methodology that became effective for issuers with fiscal years ending on or after October 31, 2017 –

calculated by dividing stock options/share units granted in the applicable fiscal year by the weighted average number of common shares

outstanding over the applicable fiscal year.

The Share Unit Plan (the “SU Plan”)

The material terms of the SU Plan can be summarized as follows:
• The SU Plan provides that share unit awards (the "SUs”) may be granted by the Board, the Compensation

Committee, or any other committee of directors authorized by the Board to administer the SU Plan (the
“Committee”).

• Full time employees of the Corporation or any of its subsidiaries, including any senior executive, vice